
Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 20, 2008 1- ] Consent ~ Regular 

SC-/ 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Notice of cancellation of the Grove 
Management Agreement with Lantana Farm Associates, Inc (R2004-2539). 

Summary: On December 21, 2004, the Board approved a Grove Management Agreement (R2004-2539) 
with Lantana Farm Associates, Inc. to lease approximately 530 acres of the Mecca Property, for continued 
cultivation and harvesting of citrus crops on a rent free basis. The initial term of the Agreement was for 
one (1) year ending on August 1, 2005. The First Amendment to Grove Management Agreement was 
approved by the Board on July 12, 2005 (R2005-1337) and extended the term of this Agreement for one 
year, with three (3) automatic one (1) year extensions, unless either party elects not to extend this 
Agreement. The current extension will expire August 1, 2008. Lantana Farm Associates is no longer 
actively cultivating the citrus trees and Staff recommends regaining control of the property to pursue 
leasing the property for row crop farming. This notice will terminate the Grove Management Agreement 
effective August 1, 2008. (PREM) District 1 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Lantana Farm Associates has been operating a citrus grove on the 1920 
acre Mecca Property for well over twenty (20) years. The County purchased the entire property in 2004. 
Development of the Scripps project only required the southern half of the property for the first phase, and 
the purchase contract gave Lantana Farm Associates the right to continue to operate its grove on the 
northern 530 acres for one (1) year. The County and Lantana Farm Associates entered into the Grove 
Management Agreement in 2004 and it was extended in 2005. 

Continued on Page 3 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Notice of Cancellation 

Recommended By:TZ...::-1..;_:_ . ..f-_,_\ __ --f\-+~_\¼,_'-'\+-vJ_o ~-+------=-tsl"'--+1tl,..:.....,o&<---___ _ 
Departmeht Director bate 

Approved By: _ _______ d':-:§);__ _____ fJ_~A ........... c:-= ______ ..5i~~ ....... ~~d_? __ _ 
County Administ';:'ator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 

- 0 -

2009 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes ___ _ 

2010 

No ---

2011 

Budget Account No: Fund ___ Dept __ _ 
Program 

Unit __ Object ___ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

No fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _ _ __________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

nty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2008\05-20\LANTANA FARM-MECCA TERMINATION -TS.DOCX 

2012 



Background and Justification, continued 

The hurricanes of2004 and 2005 severely damaged the citrus trees and Lantana Farm Associates has been 
performing only minimal maintenance of the property since 2006. Because of the poor condition of the 
grove, the uncertain market for citrus and the inability to predict how long the property will be available, 
Lantana Farm Associates is not interested in continuing its operation of the grove. Staff is recommending 
that the Grove Management Agreement be terminated which will allow the County to explore other options 
for interim use of the property. 

Large properties such as this require significant management and maintenance. The pump systems must be 
run to control water levels, ditch and canal banks must be mowed and cleaned out, the entire property must 
be mowed frequently to prevent exotic plant infestation, and the pumps and other drainage control 
structures must be maintained and periodically repaired or replaced. Currently, the pump systems are in 
need of repair, the property is overgrown and the County needs to restore the drainage ditches which were 
impacted by site work for the Scripps project. Staff is proposing a budget of $1,000,000 for Fiscal Year 
2009 to provide funding for this work. 

Leasing the property to a farmer would address the foregoing issues. A farmer would assume the obligation 
to run the pumps and maintain the property. However, significant work would have to be performed in 
order to prepare the property for row crop farming, which Staff believes is the only viable agricultural use. 
The citrus trees would have to be removed at a cost of roughly $1,325,000 (530 acres x $2,500 acre) and 
reconfiguration of the drainage ditches would be required. In order to recoup his investment, a farmer 
would need a minimum of five (5) years. While Staff believes it will take that long for the County to sell 
the property, there is some risk that options to sell the property would materialize earlier than that. 
However, that risk is minimal in Staffs opinion, and is offset by the cost of maintaining the property 
without a farming lease in place. Staff will continue to explore the potential to lease the property to a 
farmer for production of row crops. In the interim Staff is proceeding with restoring drainage ditches, 
clearing existing canals, repairing/replacing the pumps and will mow the property periodically. Lantana 
Farm Associates will mow and clean up the portion of the property covered by the Grove Management 
Agreement prior to termination of the Agreement, but is not required to, and will not, remove the existing 
citrus trees. 



r-

N 
~ 
I-

\ ----

12 

1y--....:::=:::::-:::::=::-:::-:-: - - u, • 7-----------,..l',~--
1 S•b Je J/" 

•-, · 

·-----7-
. u 

----·-·-·--· ......... ·--·•-

- ~H •• Canal ·--·-I.Ji N • N -

I} ~ \ " · ~ 1001~ -.,,.;LN.,,:.,· ---1 
i-----;--------------------- ----il-.....!lt~-li'.CCT::_._::N:..rJ " ·· _,.. ;::· 

~ . I• ST H !II ,SI N 
I t ,-

°' ! ~, Canal . • ··-- ·· • - \ ._ __ 
·- ~ .... r,-·- _ .. ROc, ·- .--~--- 97 .,,,, " 1 RO -~ 

. 
96 l)I 

-~ 
Ill N 

... ~ • 
9i "J LN • H 

13 
. 

" 15 
~ "O LN 

ts 0 .'-.,ul' OH N 

9~ .. " . 
lllW I "' 

TANGELO BLVD TA/IGHO ~ 

91 SIN 94 
·- ·-- . 

• I Cl 

93RO N I •J .,, 
ll 

Cllllal 

<' I' 

- . " ST ''I C,1·,:; 

e,STg . N 
~ I• 94 .. N 

14 . (., 

~ Nl.P 0 
::l 

ST "! ~ ~ 
J 93 ;! N 

13 ST !:i! 

ST N 

·- .. . . .. 

RO N 

. • ! ., 
9HNN 12 
V I MURCOrt 

.91PlJI c!."J ti > ,. 

IOSTN " ., 

' C I 
DO 

0 

< 
~ ~ 

(l b 
<, 

u gt Cl • H 
9'I CT N 

1,onal I ,. 
• " NO"ftil1LAKE:_. .. ~ -·· .,_..., .. ~ - __ ..... 

BLVD - . 
-~ 0 ,. 

~ _,. 
~ 

.. 0 
0 

l)I H :>-
BlVD ;i 

Pl~ u N :i: 
:. 

ST.,) o H 

Bl~ • ' • 
llAMllll 

19. 

u " . -. . ~ Bl\'0 

' j i Pl N .., 19PlN 

19PLN - ii tJ pt t:• 
h 

N 
" 

. 
" J 

u ., 
~ Pt N !IPL~ ~ 

.. .. c1 &8 RON 

' - - ·--
lltHN fl 

~ 

(~ 

.. 
-~ .. .. 

0 
., 

17 STM "'I ~ -, ST N 

····""Cilnat- - .... -·---·· n~, - . ., 
RO-· --- H 16RDM ~-~ 

s RD .. s N R=-li---"-·-·--r=-----+...,;;_✓---P.----1-~~--l 
r.1, .. "' Ct 41t., ,.<( ----=--•--!-

- •-••eana,•-;- --ui"--- f----H~~ - Ill 

.. 
'II 16 ST N 

.: J 

VALEHC ... r 
I 

0 

" ' ST • - 4 ,~z.. 81.W>' 

,, 
a arRUS GRO'vc ; 

- 0 0 ,., 
RD ,::, 

~ -1 () Bl\11 " . 
" ,. !IRON :- . 

28 

~ 

~ 

o 84 CTN 84 ~"., ~· CT 
n 

c:, .. 
~ N 

!) 

w 

" ,I I IV " Q 

lN 
../--- ....:..:. __ _. __ .....::~...,.,,...r------t-----:1------;;-t-- _,,.'N--+--l-l_LN_N __ :,_··+-·-·!.J, N· 

~ lll !} N ~ 
n &3PL N ~ • ' 

1-- --.. -'·-1 . 
~ ;;-RDH --j--;; 

0 ~ . Pt 
"' ' h ...J • 12 ~ 

N Q 

' I .. "ll . 
81 LNN II V "' ca lN~ 

r,,o -~ 
~ ' 0 sr 

IOSIN 
.. IO C.,"Jo " " 

" " r, " TEMPlE ~ 
81.11) 

" ltCTN It • 
!] 

er . 
0 

11 RON IIRDN "' n 

Cl . 

;; .: ~ ~.. 11, , ... C. 

- - tiNi°a/-·- -,--...,Rllcc----• 7·--,R-;;-~ t{.t---12- --t•------t- - .:5;_1 __ •--f-- -.::"--+-.....::12~S::;l.:_N:__......j __ ,....j ' 

• , a Co 

•,, H io·- - ~anar••- •-•LN ·-·· • -·-N- -· - lllLN~-·· •, •· 

H <> t, . '-' _, 0 

• N 

<, ~ 

C) • 0 .,:,Q 

Tl:MPI.E 

11 .t ... 

0 = 
"' lll-0 

"i ' <> cl 
< 

L• '" ~ N 

0 - Pl .. . - > N o 

c;ana1 

.. , ,..,.,1 
TEM/'lE Bl.YO ., 

C -••·T--

""' - I 

28 

LOCATION MAP 

ATT! ,,.. ... 



•

~1.\Clf Co~ 

~ i 
a.. -< . . ~ . 

~tOR\l>~ 

Facilities Development &. 

Operations Department 

Property &. Real Estate 
Management Division 

2()33 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach. FL 33411 -5605 

(561) 233-0200 

FAX: (561) 233-0210 

. www.pbcgov.com/fdo 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert j. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert. Weisman 

"tin Equal Opportunity 
tiffinnative Action Employer· 

@printed .on recycled paper 

May 20, 2008 

Lantana Farm Associates, Inc. 
Attn: Gary SmigieJ, General Counsel 
P.O. Box 540669 
Lake Worth, Florida 33454 

U.S. Certified Mail 
R R R 7099 3400 0007 3207 7028 

Re: Notice of Cancellation of Grove Management Agreement 

Dear Mr. Smigiel: 

Pursuant to Section 1.03 of the Grove Management Agreement 
between Palm Beach County ("County") and Lantana Farm Associates, 
Inc. ("Licensee") dated December 21, 2004 (R2004-2539), as amended 
by the First Amendment to the Grove Management Agreement dated 
July 12, 2005 (R2005-1337) (the "Agreement"), County hereby 
provides Licensee with sixty (60) days written notice of County's 
cancellation of Licensee's option to extend the Agreement. Therefore, 
the Agreement will expire as of August 1, 2008. 

Pursuant to Section 2.09 of the Agreement, Licensee, at its sole cost 
and expense, shall remove all of its improvements and personal 
property from the Premises and shall surrender the Premises to the 
County in the same condition the Premises were in as of the Effective 
Date of this Agreement, reasonable wear and tear expected. This 
surrender must be made prior to or on August 1, 2008. 

Please direct any questions concerning this matter to Ross C. Hering, 
Director, Property & Real Estate Management, who may be reached at 
(561) 233-0217. 

A ACHMENT #;. 



?i)' 
~-lORl~~ 

ay 20, 2008 
Lantana Farm Associates, Inc. · 
Page 2 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By:---------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: --------­
Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By:------ -----­
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By:121+- t\rfl\ ~\ V\h~ 
Audrey W &If, Direc\o; 
Facilities Development & Operations 

cc: Ross C. Hering, Director, Property & Real Estate Management 
Richard Bogatin, Manager, Property Management 
Howard J. Falcon, Ill, Assistant County Attorney 

G:\Property Mgmt Scction\In Lease\Lantana Farm-Mecca\Tcrmination\Notice of Cancellation.004.HFapp.042808.doc 


